

CALVERT COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

175 Main Street Prince Frederick, Maryland 20678 410-535-1600 • 301-855-1243 www.calvertcountymd.gov Board of Commissioners Christopher J. Gadway Earl F. Hance Mike Hart Kelly D. McConkey Steven R. Weems

February 15, 2022

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

The Honorable Delegate Mark N. Fisher Lowe House Office Building Room 202 6 Bladen Street Annapolis, MD 21401

Re: HB846: Calvert County - Personal Property Tax - Exemption

Delegate Fisher:

We write with concerns with regard to HB846, which imposes a local mandate, an unfunded mandate, upon the County. The Board would be in a position to reconsider its opposition if the Bill amended to waive the State annual fee imposed upon the same businesses that would be granted the exemption if this Bill is passed.

Should you have any questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact County Administrator Julian M. Willis at 410-535-1600, ext. 2202, or County Attorney John Norris at 410-535-1600, ext. 2566. Thank you for your kind consideration of our position regarding this important Bill.

Sincerely,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CALVERT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Earl F. Hance

Steven R. Weems, Vice President

Kelly O. M. Conhey

Christopher J. Gadway

Mike Hart

Kelly D. McConkey

cc: Calvert County Senators and Calvert County Delegation



CALVERT COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

175 Main Street Prince Frederick, Maryland 20678 410-535-1600 • 301-855-1243 www.calvertcountymd.gov Board of Commissioners Christopher J. Gadway Earl F. Hance Mike Hart Kelly D. McConkey Steven R. Weems

February 15, 2022

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

The Honorable Delegate Jerry Clark 324 Lowe House Office Building 6 Bladen Street Annapolis, MD 21401

Re: HB846: Calvert County - Personal Property Tax - Exemption

Delegate Clark:

We write with concerns with regard to HB846, which imposes a local mandate, an unfunded mandate, upon the County. The Board would be in a position to reconsider its opposition if the Bill amended to waive the State annual fee imposed upon the same businesses that would be granted the exemption if this Bill is passed.

Should you have any questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact County Administrator Julian M. Willis at 410-535-1600, ext. 2202, or County Attorney John Norris at 410-535-1600, ext. 2566. Thank you for your kind consideration of our position regarding this important Bill.

Sincerely,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CALVERT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Earl F. Hance

Steven R. Weems, Vice President

Christopher J. Gadway

Mika Hart

Kelly O. McConkey

Kelly D. McConkey

cc: Calvert County Senators and Calvert County Delegation